periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all aspects of the accounting for financial
instruments: classification and measurement, and impairment.

The Group has recognised the transition adjustments against the applicable opening balances in equity at 1
January 2018. Therefore, the comparative information was not restated and continues to be reported under IAS
39.

Kangda International Environmental Company Limited
Annual Report 2018 87

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2018

2.2	CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(a)	 Classification and measurement

The following information sets out the impacts of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position,
including the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s expected credit
losses (“ECLs”).

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at
1 January 2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement IFRS 9 measurement
Category Amount Reclassification ECL Amount Category

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets
Equity investments designated
  at fair value through other
  comprehensive income N/A – 621,000 – 621,000 FVOCI1 (equity)

From: Available-for-sale financial investments (i) – 621,000 – –
Available-for-sale financial investments AFS2 621,000 (621,000) – – N/A

To: Equity investments designated
      at fair value through other
      comprehensive income

(i)

– (621,000) – –
Trade and bills receivables L&R3 1,146,070 – (3,076) 1,142,994 AC4

Financial assets included in
  prepayments, other receivables
  and other assets L&R 556,011 – (7,497) 548,514 AC
Financial receivables (ii) 7,816,234 – – 7,816,234
Pledged deposits L&R 194,855 – – 194,855 AC
Cash and cash equivalents L&R 1,689,633 – – 1,689,633 AC

12,023,803 – (10,573) 12,013,230

Other assets
Service concession intangible assets (ii) 679,785 – – 679,785
Contract assets (ii) 1,585,991 – – 1,585,991
Deferred tax assets 81,652 – 2,184 83,836

2,347,428 – 2,184 2,349,612

Total assets 14,371,231 – (8,389) 14,362,842

Kangda International Environmental Company Limited
Annual Report 201888

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2018

2.2	CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(a)	 Classification and measurement (continued)

IAS 39 measurement IFRS 9 measurement
Category Amount Reclassification ECL Amount Category

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial liabilities
Trade and bills payables AC 1,290,509 – – 1,290,509 AC
Financial liabilities included in other payables and accruals AC 442,441 – – 442,441 AC
Corporate bonds AC 2,048,841 – – 2,048,841 AC